

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

**ARAB AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS
LEAGUE, et al.,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD TRUMP, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:17-cv-10310-VAR-SDD

Hon. Victoria A. Roberts

Mag. J. Stephanie D. Davis

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR STAY
PENDING SUPREME COURT PROCEEDINGS**

Plaintiffs, by and through their undersigned counsel, oppose Defendants' Motion for Stay Pending Supreme Court Proceedings for the reasons set forth in the attached supporting Memorandum.

Dated: June 2, 2017

Respectfully submitted,

Counsel for Arab American Civil Rights League

AYAD LAW, P.L.L.C.

/s/ Nabih H. Ayad

Nabih H. Ayad (P59518)
645 Griswold St., Ste. 2202
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 983-4600
nayad@ayadlaw.com

/s/ Rula Aoun

Rula Aoun (P79119)
4917 Schaefer Rd.
Dearborn, MI 48126
(313) 633-0231
rula@acrlmich.org

HAMMOUD, DAKHLALLAH &
ASSOCIATES, PLLC

/s/ Kassem M. Dakhlallah

Kassem Dakhlallah (P70842)
6050 Greenfield Rd., Suite 201
Dearborn, MI 48126
(313) 551-3038
kd@hdalawgroup.com

VIDA LAW GROUP, PLLC

/s/ Mona Fadlallah

/s/ Natalie C. Qandah

Mona Fadlallah (P64197)
Natalie C. Qandah (P58434)
43050 Ford Road, Suite 160
Canton, MI 48187
Phone: (734) 456-9004
Facsimile: (734) 456-9003
Mona@vidalawpllc.com
Natalie@vidalawpllc.com

Counsel for American Arab Chamber of Commerce

FARHAT & ASSOCIATES, PLLC

/s/ Helal Farhat

Helal Farhat (P64872)
Counsel for the American Arab
Chamber of Commerce
6053 Chase Rd.
Dearborn, MI 48126
(313) 945-5100
hfarhat@saflegal.com

AYAD LAW, P.L.L.C.

/s/ Nabih H. Ayad

Nabih H. Ayad (P59518)
Attorney for Plaintiffs
645 Griswold St., Ste. 2202
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 983-4600
nayad@ayadlaw.com

Counsel for Hend Alshawish, Salim Alshawish, Yousef Abdullah, Fahmi Jahaf, and Mohamed Alshega

AYAD LAW, P.L.L.C.

/s/ Nabih H. Ayad

Nabih H. Ayad (P59518)
Attorney for Plaintiffs
645 Griswold St., Ste. 2202
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 983-4600
nayad@ayadlaw.com

/s/ Rula Aoun

Rula Aoun (P79119)
4917 Schaefer Rd.
Dearborn, MI 48126
(313) 633-0231
rula@acrlmich.org

HAMMOUD, DAKHLALLAH &
ASSOCIATES, PLLC

/s/ Kassem M. Dakhlallah

Kassem Dakhlallah (P70842)
6050 Greenfield Rd., Suite 201
Dearborn, MI 48126
(313) 551-3038
kd@hdalawgroup.com

VIDA LAW GROUP, PLLC

/s/ Mona Fadlallah

/s/ Natalie C. Qandah
Mona Fadlallah (P64197)
Natalie C. Qandah (P58434)
43050 Ford Road, Suite 160
Canton, MI 48187
Phone: (734) 456-9004
Facsimile: (734) 456-9003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE COURT SHOULD DENY DEFENDANTS’ REQUEST FOR A STAY. 2

 A. Defendants Have a High Burden in Requesting a Stay. 2

 B. Defendants Cannot Meet Their Burden of Establishing a Pressing Need for Delay or Irreparable Harm If a Stay Is Not Granted. 4

 C. Defendants Have Not Met Their Burden to Prove that a Supreme Court Reversal in *IRAP v. Trump* Is Likely, or that a Decision by the Supreme Court Would Be Dispositive. 8

II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT IN PART AND DENY IN PART DEFENDANTS’ REQUEST FOR AN EXTENSION. 14

 A. Defendants Have Not Established “Good Cause” for an Extension. 14

 B. The Deadline for Defendants to Respond to Document Requests 2-4 and Interrogatories 1-2 Should Be Extended to Ten Days After the Court’s Ruling on the Pending Motion to Compel..... 16

 C. Defendants Should Be Required to Respond Immediately to Interrogatories 3-5. 18

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abuhouran v. Morrison</i> , No. 06-cv-1207, 2006 WL 3834411 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 29, 2006).....	13
<i>Aziz v. Trump</i> , No. 17-cv-116, 2017 WL 580855 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2017).....	8
<i>Caspar v. Snyder</i> , 77 F. Supp. 3d 616, 644 (E.D. Mich. 2015)	3, 8
<i>Citizens Banking Corp. v. Citizens First Bancorp, Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-10985, 2007 WL 4239237 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 3, 2007).....	4
<i>Coleman v. Ann Arbor Transp. Auth.</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 670 (E.D. Mich. 2012)	3
<i>FDIC v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , No. 14-cv-13624, 2015 WL 418122 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 30, 2015).....	3
<i>Hawai’i v. Trump</i> , No. 17-cv-0050, 2017 WL 1011673 (D. Haw. Mar. 15, 2017).....	8
<i>IRAP v. Trump</i> , No. 17-1351, __ F.3d __, 2017 WL 2273306 (4th Cir. May 25, 2017), <i>aff’g</i> No. 17-cv-361, 2017 WL 1018235 (D. Md. Mar. 16, 2017)	8
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Lilly Invs., LLC v. City of Rochester</i> , No. 14-cv-10712, 2015 WL 753491 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 23, 2015)	12
<i>Miller v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 622 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	3

Ohio Envtl. Council v. U.S. Dist. Court,
565 F.2d 393 (6th Cir. 1977)2, 4

Page v. Va. State Bd. of Elections,
15 F. Supp. 3d 657, 666 (E.D. Va. 2014)12

Roe v. Snyder,
No. 16-cv-13353, 2017 WL 840407 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 3, 2017)3

Schroeder v. Hess Indus., Inc.,
No. 12-cv-668, 2013 WL 2389489 (W.D. Mich. May 30, 2013)6

In re Sealed Case,
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....19

United States v. Mandycz,
321 F. Supp. 2d 862 (E.D. Mich. 2004)3, 4, 8

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....12

Washington v. Trump,
847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)6, 8
